minutes that divergent opinions were received from the sub-committee Chairperson and 

recorded in the minutes.  

5. Nevertheless, the proposal to increase the CEO’s salary was adopted by the Board thus 

increasing the CEO’s salary from Kenya Shillings Three Hundred and Forty-Eight Thousand 

Eight Hundred and Forty (Kshs. 348,840/-) to Kenya Shillings One Million One Hundred and 

Fifteen Eight Hundred and Fifty Shillings (Kshs. 1,115,850/-) on a “personal to self” basis 

subject to approval by the Cabinet Secretary. 

6. On the same day, the Board, through its Chair and in order to actualize the increment,

[...]

which then gave rise to the instant matter.  

13. The Respondent in exercising his powers under Section 19 of the State Corporations Act 

Cap 446 investigated the matter and surcharged the Appellant and other board members 

jointly and severally for the sum of Kenya Shillings Twenty-Seven Million Six Hundred and 

Twelve Thousand Three Hundred and Sixty (Kshs. 27,612,360/-) being the alleged 

amount lost because of the increment.  

14. The Appellant herein was surcharged for the sum of Kenya Shillings Two Million Seven 

Hundred and Sixty-One Thousand Two Hundred and Twenty-Six (Kshs. 2,761.236/-) and 

was issued with a Certificate of Surcharge No.

[...]

The Respondent, on the other hand, argues that the Appellant served as member of the 

Kenya Films Classification Board (KFCB) from 21st October 2016 to 21st October 2022. 

32. The Respondent argues further that the Board’s decision to increase the CEO’s salary from 

Kenya Shillings Three Hundred and Forty-Eight Thousand Eight Hundred and Forty (Kshs. 

348,840/-) to Kenya Shillings One Million One Hundred and Fifteen Eight Hundred and Fifty 

Shillings (Kshs. 1,115,850/-) on a “personal to self” basis was unlawful and irregular; and 

that the Appellant ought to be surcharged as a consequence of her being present and part